Kean University

Kean Digital Learning Commons

Middle States Information and Publications

2013

Middle States Action Letter March 6, 2013

Middle States Commission on Higher Education

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.kean.edu/middle_states_information_and_publications

Recommended Citation

on Higher Education, Middle States Commission, "Middle States Action Letter March 6, 2013" (2013). *Middle States Information and Publications*. 29.

https://digitalcommons.kean.edu/middle_states_information_and_publications/29

This University Document is brought to you for free and open access by Kean Digital Learning Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Middle States Information and Publications by an authorized administrator of Kean Digital Learning Commons. For more information, please contact learningcommons@kean.edu.



CHE Middle States Commission on Higher Education 3624 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104-2680. Tel: 267-284-5000. Fax: 215-662-5501

March 6, 2013

RECEIVED

MAR 1 1 2013

Dr. Dawood Farahi President Kean University 1000 Morris Avenue Box 411 Union, NJ 07083-7131

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT KEAN UNIVERSITY

Dear Dr. Farahi:

At its session on March 5, 2013, the Executive Committee for Substantive Change of the Middle States Commission on Higher Education acted:

To acknowledge the substantive change request and to provisionally reclassify as an additional location the instructional site at Wenzhou University, WB402, No. 9 Building, Chashan Higher Education Park, Wenzhou, Zhejiang Province, People's Republic of China 325035, pending a site visit within six months of commencing operations as an additional location. To remind the institution that the monitoring report, due March 1, 2014, should document evidence of (1) steps taken by the Board to regularly review and balance the roles and relationships among multiple constituencies as well as the structures and processes through which they participate in governance, and (2) steps taken by the leadership of the various constituencies to regularly articulate a shared vision about the mission of the institution (Standard 6); (3) the development and implementation by all non-academic units of assessment processes that use substantive and direct measures to evaluate and improve outcomes related to unit as well as institutional mission and goals, and (4) the development and implementation by the University Planning Council of written procedures for the regular and systematic use of assessment results in planning, resource allocation, and institutional renewal (Standard 7); and (5) clearly articulated general education outcomes that are assessed in an organized, systematic, and sustainable manner, consistent with the institution's overall plan for assessing student learning, with assessment results that are utilized for curricular improvement (Standard 12). A visit will follow submission of the monitoring report. The Periodic Review Report is now due June 1, 2017.

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the Statement of Accreditation Status for your institution. The Statement of Accreditation Status (SAS) provides important basic information about the institution and its affiliation with the Commission, and it is made available to the public in the Directory of Members and Candidates on the Commission's website at www.msche.org.

Letter to President Farahi March 6 Page 2

Accreditation applies to the institution as detailed in the SAS; institutional information is derived from data provided by the institution through annual reporting and from Commission actions. If any of the institutional information is incorrect, please contact the Commission as soon as possible.

Please check to ensure that published references to your institution's accredited status (catalog, other publications, web page) include the full name, address, and telephone number of the accrediting agency. Further guidance is provided in the Commission's policy statement *Advertising*, *Student Recruitment*, and *Representation of Accredited Status*. If the action for your institution includes preparation of a progress report, monitoring report or supplemental report, please see our policy statement on *Follow-up Reports and Visits*. Both policies can be obtained from our website.

Please be assured of the continuing interest of the Commission on Higher Education in the well-being of Kean University. If any further clarification is needed regarding the SAS or other items in this letter, please feel free to contact Dr. Robert A. Schneider, Senior Vice President.

Sincerely,

Gary L. Wirt, Ed.D.

Vice Chair